special committee of Lai Fung (comprising all the independent non-executive directors of Lai Fung)
set up pursuant to the Deed of Conditional Waiver . In addition, the participation of the Guarantor in
the Hengqin Project may also require further approvals from the independent shareholders of Lai
Fung in accordance with Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, as well as from the shareholders of the
Guarantor pursuant to Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

– 48 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

As at 31 January 2014, the Guarantor had an authorised share capital of HK$40,000,000, which
included 4,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each. The issued and fully paid up ordinary
shares were HK$16,174,000, consisting of 1,617,423,423 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each.

The following tables set forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at
31 January 2014 which have not been audited or reviewed, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue
of the Notes. These tables should be read in conjunction with the consolidated fi nancial statements of
the Guarantor and the accompanying notes included in this Offering Circular.

 As at 31 January 2014

 Actual As adjusted (Note 1)

 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents 9,333,898  10,145,748

Short-term indebtedness
Bank borrowings – current portion 439,477  439,477

Long-term indebtedness
Bank borrowings – non-current portion 2,901,408  2,901,408
Guaranteed notes 2,700,840  2,700,840
Other borrowing, note payable and interest payable 344,659  344,659
Notes to be issued (Note 2) –  811,850

 5,946,907  6,758,757

Equity attributable to owners of the Guarantor
Issued capital 16,174  16,174
Share premium account 1,908,840  1,908,840
Reserves (Note 3) 1,196,435  1,196,435
Retained profi ts 8,867,168  8,867,168

 11,988,617  11,988,617

Total capitalisation (Note 4) 17,935,524  18,747,374

Notes:

1. The adjusted data refl ects the gross proceeds from the Notes (before deducting fees and other expenses payable in connection with
this offering) and do not take into account the future application of any of the proceeds from this offering to refinance existing
indebtedness.

2. This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Notes translated into Hong Kong dollars based on the exchange
rate of HK$1.249  to CNY 1, being the medium rate on  14 July 2014 set by The Hong Kong Association of Banks for illustration
purpose only.

3. Reserves as at 31 January 2014 included investment revaluation reserve, share option reserve, hedging reserve, asset revaluation